In addition, in order to be in compliance with the law, the Meeting of Shareholders 
is required to consider the amendment to Clause 4 of the Memorandum of 
Association of the Company with respect to the registered capital to be in line with 
the reduction of registered capital as follows: 

“Clause 4 Registered Capital of Baht 531,629,851 (Five Hundred Thirty One 

Million Six Hundred 
Twenty Nine Thousand 
Eight Hundred Fifty One 
Baht) 

Divided into   531,629,851 shares (Five Hundred Thirty One 
Million Six Hundred Twenty 
Nine Thousand Eight 
Hundred Fifty One shares) 

With a par value of Baht 1   (One Baht) each 

Categorized into     
 Ordinary shares

531,629,851 shares

(Five Hundred Thirty One 
Million Six Hundred Twenty 
Nine Thousand Eight 
Hundred Fifty One shares) 

Preference shares - shares  (- shares)” 

Board’s opinion The Board of Directors is of the opinion that the reduction of the 
registered capital as well as the amendment to Clause 4 of Memorandum of 
Association of the Company with respect to the registered capital to be in line with

[...]

In addition, in order to be in compliance with the law, the Meeting of Shareholders 
is required to consider the amendment to Clause 4 of Memorandum of Association 
of the Company with respect to the registered capital to be in line with the increase 
of registered capital as follows: 

“Clause 4 Registered Capital of Baht 781,629,851 (Seven Hundred Eighty 

One Million Six Hundred 
Twenty Nine Thousand 
Eight Hundred Fifty One 
Baht) 

Divided into   781,629,851 shares (Seven Hundred Eighty 
One Million Six Hundred 
Twenty Nine Thousand 
Eight Hundred Fifty One 
shares) 

With a par value of Baht 1   (One Baht) each 

Categorized into     
 Ordinary shares

781,629,851 shares

(Seven Hundred Eighty 
One Million Six Hundred 
Twenty Nine Thousand 
Eight Hundred Fifty One 
shares) 

Preference shares - shares  (-shares)” 

Board’s opinion  The Board of Directors is of the opinion that the increase of the 
registered capital as well as the amendment to Clause 4 of the Memorandum of 
Association of the Company with respect to the registered capital to be in line with